

No. 18-587

In the
Morris Tyler Moot Court of Appeals
at Yale

U.S. DEPARTMENT OF HOMELAND
SECURITY ET AL.,

Petitioners,

v.

REGENTS OF THE UNIVERSITY OF
CALIFORNIA ET AL.,

Respondents.

*On Writ of Certiorari to
the United States Court of Appeals
for the Ninth Circuit*

BRIEF OF PETITIONERS

J. ZACHARY FIELDS
CHRISTINE C. SMITH
Counsel of Record
127 Wall Street
New Haven, CT
(203) 432-4995

Counsel for Petitioners

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	vi
OPINIONS BELOW	1
JURISDICTION	1
CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED	1
INTRODUCTION.....	1
STATEMENT	2
A. Factual background.....	2
1. The DACA and DAPA programs.	3
2. The <i>Texas</i> litigation.....	4
3. DHS reconsiders deferred-action policies.	5
4. The rescission of DACA.	7
B. Proceedings below.....	9
1. The government seeks mandamus.	9
2. The district court’s findings.....	10
3. The Ninth Circuit affirms.....	11
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	11
ARGUMENT.....	15
I. The Rescission Memorandum is not judicially reviewable.	15
A. The APA bars review of this action because it is “committed to agency discretion by law.”	16

TABLE OF CONTENTS—continued

	Page
1. <i>Chaney</i> 's presumption against review applies to the Rescission Memorandum.	16
2. Courts may not carve reviewable questions out of unreviewable actions.	21
B. The INA bars review of this action.	30
1. Section 1252(g) strips courts of jurisdiction over no-deferred-action decisions.	31
2. The rescission of DACA is a “decision to * * * commence proceedings.”	32
II. The rescission of DACA was not arbitrary and capricious.	33
A. DHS provided several rational reasons for rescinding DACA.	33
1. DHS reasonably believed that DACA would be challenged and invalidated. In fact, that is exactly what happened.	34
2. DHS reasonably made the independent assessment that DACA was unlawful.	39
3. DHS reasonably concluded Congress was the appropriate actor to grant benefits to a broad class of immigrants.	39

TABLE OF CONTENTS—continued

	Page
B. The gradual wind-down bolsters the reasonableness of DACA’s rescission.....	40
III. Respondents’ alternative theories for upholding the preliminary injunction should be dismissed.	43
A. The APA notice-and-comment claim should be dismissed.	43
1. The rescission of DACA is not a new, binding substantive rule.	43
2. This Court has rejected the “one-bite” doctrine in a substantially similar context, and should do so here.	44
B. The due process information-sharing claim should have been dismissed.	45
C. The equal protection claim should have been dismissed.	48
1. This claim is foreclosed by <i>AADC</i> and <i>Armstrong</i>	48
2. DHS’s legitimate justifications in the record should be the stopping point for this claim.	49
3. Even if the Court looks beyond the record, respondents fail to make out a plausible equal protection claim.	50
CONCLUSION	52

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Alvidres-Reyes v. Reno</i> , 180 F.3d 199 (5th Cir. 1999)	32
<i>Arizona v. United States</i> , 567 U.S. 387 (2012).....	15, 17
<i>Ass'n of Irrigated Residents v. E.P.A.</i> , 494 F.3d 1027 (D.C. Cir. 2007)	25
<i>Batalla Vidal v. Nielsen</i> , 291 F. Supp. 3d 260 (E.D.N.Y. 2018)	48
<i>Botezatu v. INS</i> , 195 F.3d 311 (11th Cir. 1999).....	32
<i>Bordenkircher v. Hayes</i> , 434 U.S. 357 (1978).....	27
<i>Bowman Transp., Inc. v. Ark.-Best Freight Sys., Inc.</i> , 419 U.S. 281 (1974).....	24
<i>Casa de Maryland v. U.S. Dep't of Homeland Sec.</i> , 284 F. Supp. 3d 758 (D. Md. 2018)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Chapinski v. Ziglar</i> , 278 F.3d 718 (7th Cir. 2002)	32
<i>City of Arlington v. FCC</i> , 569 U.S. 290 (2013).....	21
<i>City of Cleburne v. Cleburne Living Ctr.</i> , 473 U.S. 432 (1985).....	51
<i>Crane v. Napolitano</i> , 920 F. Supp. 2d 724 (N.D. Tex. 2013), <i>aff'd sub nom. Crane v. Johnson</i> , 783 F.3d 244 (5th Cir. 2015).....	3
<i>Crowley Caribbean Transp., Inc. v. Pena</i> , 37 F.3d 671 (D.C. Cir. 1994).....	26, 27, 28
<i>Dunlop v. Bachowski</i> , 421 U.S. 560 (1975)	16
<i>Encino Motorcars v. Navarro</i> , 136 S. Ct. 2117 (2016)	42
<i>Ex parte Fahey</i> , 332 U.S. 258 (1947)	9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page(s)
<i>FCC v. Fox Television Stations, Inc.</i> , 556 U.S. 502 (2009)	17-18, 40, 41
<i>Fed. Election Comm’n v. Akins</i> , 524 U.S. 11 (1998)	29
<i>Fiallo v. Bell</i> , 430 U.S. 787 (1977)	49
<i>Hamdan v. Rumsfeld</i> , 548 U.S. 557 (2006)	49
<i>Heckler v. Chaney</i> , 470 U.S. 821(1985)	<i>passim</i>
<i>ICC v. Brotherhood of Locomotive Engineers</i> , 482 U.S. 270 (1987)	12, 21, 26, 28, 29
<i>In re United States</i> , 138 S. Ct. 443 (2017)	9
<i>Int’l Union v. Brock</i> , 783 F.2d 237 (D.C. Cir. 1986)	27, 29
<i>Int’l Longshoremen’s Ass’n v. Nat’l Mediation Bd.</i> , 785 F.2d 1098 (D.C. Cir. 1986)	27
<i>Kenney v. Glickman</i> , 96 F.3d 1118 (8th Cir. 1996)	27, 28, 29
<i>Kleindienst v. Mandel</i> , 408 U.S. 753 (1972)	15, 49
<i>Mada-Luna v. Fitzpatrick</i> , 813 F.2d 1006 (9th Cir. 1987)	43
<i>Massachusetts v. EPA</i> , 549 U.S. 497 (2007)	27
<i>Montana Air Chapter No. 29 v. Fed. Labor Relations Bd.</i> , 898 F.2d 753 (1990)	27, 29
<i>Morrison v. Olson</i> , 487 U.S. 654 (1988)	30
<i>Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass’n of the United States, Inc. v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins.</i> , 463 U.S. 29 (1983)	17, 23, 38, 45
<i>Mullins v. U.S. Dep’t of Energy</i> , 50 F.3d 990 (Fed. Cir. 1995)	25, 38

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page(s)
<i>NAACP v. Trump</i> , 298 F. Supp. 3d 209 (D.D.C. 2018)	17, 19, 20, 41
<i>Nat’l Coal. Against the Misuse of Pesticides v. EPA</i> , 867 F.3d 636 (D.C. Cir. 1989)	38
<i>Paralyzed Veterans of Am. v. D.C. Arena L.P.</i> , 117 F.3d 579 (D.C. Cir. 1997)	44
<i>Planned Parenthood v. Casey</i> , 505 U.S. 833, 851 (1992)	42
<i>Perales v. Casillas</i> , 903 F.2d 1043 (5th Cir. 1990)	20
<i>Perez v. Mortgage Bankers Association</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1199 (2015)	14, 44
<i>Perry v. Sindermann</i> , 408 U.S. 593 (1972)...	14, 45, 46
<i>Personnel Adm’r of Mass. v. Feeney</i> , 442 U.S. 256 (1979)	51
<i>Ranchers Cattlemen Action Legal Fund United Stockgrowers of Am. v. U.S. Dep’t of Agr.</i> , 499 F.3d 1108 (9th Cir. 2007)	38
<i>Regents of the Univ. of Cal. v. Dep’t of Homeland Sec.</i> , 908 F.3d 476 (9th Cir. 2018)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Regents of the Univ. of Cal. v. Dep’t of Homeland Sec.</i> , 279 F. Supp. 3d 1011 (N.D. Cal. 2018)	9, 10
<i>Regents of the Univ. of California v. United States Dep’t of Homeland Sec.</i> , 298 F. Supp. 3d 1304 (N.D. Cal. 2018)	9, 10, 49
<i>Reno v. Am.-Arab Anti-Discrimination Comm.</i> , 525 U.S. 471 (1990)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Romer v. Evans</i> , 517 U.S. 620 (1996)	51

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page(s)
<i>Safe Energy Coal. of Michigan v. U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Comm’n</i> , 866 F.2d 1473 (D.C. Cir. 1989).....	26-27
<i>SEC v. Chenery Corp.</i> , 318 U.S. 80 (1943) (<i>Chenery I</i>).....	23
<i>SEC v. Chenery Corp.</i> , 332 U.S. 194 (1947) (<i>Chenery II</i>).....	28
<i>Texas v. United States</i> , 809 F.3d 134 (5th Cir. 2015) (<i>Texas I</i>).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Texas v. United States</i> , 86 F. Supp. 3d 591 (S.D. Tex. 2015).....	3, 4
<i>Texas v. United States</i> , 201 F. Supp. 3d 810, 815-816 (N.D. Tex. 2016).....	41
<i>Texas v. United States</i> , 328 F. Supp. 3d 662 (S.D. Tex. 2018) (<i>Texas II</i>).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Town of Castle Rock v. Gonzales</i> , 545 U.S. 748 (2005).....	46
<i>Trump v. Hawaii</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2392 (2018)	10, 15, 50, 51
<i>United States v. Armstrong</i> , 517 U.S. 456 (1996).....	14, 27, 48, 49
<i>United States v. Texas</i> , 136 S. Ct. 2271 (2016) (per curiam), reh’g den., 137 S. Ct. 285 (2016) (per curiam).....	5
<i>Vasquez v. Aviles</i> , 639 F. App’x 898 (3d Cir. 2016).....	31
<i>Vill. of Arlington Heights v. Metro. Housing Dev. Corp.</i> , 429 U.S. 252 (1977).....	15, 50
<i>Washington v. Davis</i> , 426 U.S. 229 (1976).....	50

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page(s)
<i>Washington v. Trump</i> 2:17-cv-00141, 2017 WL 462040 (W.D. Wash. Feb. 3, 2017)	41
<i>Wayte v. United States</i> , 470 U.S. 598 (1985).....	16
<i>Webster v. Doe</i> , 486 U.S. 592, 600 (1988)	21
<i>Young Dong Kim v. Holder</i> , 737 F.3d 1181 (7th Cir. 2013).....	31-32
CONSTITUTION, STATUTES, AND RULES	
U.S. Const. amend. XIV	<i>passim</i>
Administrative Procedure Act, ch. 324, 60 Stat. 237 (5 U.S.C. 551 et seq., 701 et seq.)	
5 U.S.C. 553(b)(A)	43, 44
5 U.S.C. 555(e).....	27
5 U.S.C. 701(a)(2).....	11, 16, 20
5 U.S.C. 706(2)(A)	33
Immigration and Nationality Act, ch. 12, 79 Stat. 911, as amended (8 U.S.C. 1101 et seq.)	
8 U.S.C. 1103(a)(1).....	24
8 U.S.C. 1182(a)(6)(A)(i)	37
8 U.S.C. 1182(a)(9)(b).....	37
8 U.S.C. 1252(b)(9).....	33
8 U.S.C. 1252(g)	12, 31, 32, 33
Special Immigrant Juvenile (SIJ) Status, 8 U.S.C. 1101(a)(27)(J).....	37
William Wilberforce Trafficking Victims Protection Reauthorization Act (TVPRA) of 2008, 8 U.S.C. 1232.....	37
2 U.S.C. 437(g)(a)(8)(A).....	29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page(s)
8 C.F.R. § 274a.12(14)	19-20
Fed. R. Evid. 201	48
MISCELLANEOUS	
Development, Relief, and Education for Alien Minors Act (DREAM)	
S. 952, 112th Congress (2011)	3, 40
H.R. 6497, 111th Congress (2010)	3, 40
S. 3962, 111th Congress (2010)	3, 40
S. 3827, 111th Congress (2010)	3, 40
H.R. 1751, 111th Congress (2009)	3, 40
S. 2205, 110th Congress (2007)	3, 40
H.R. 1275, 110th Congress (2007)	3, 40
H.R. 5131, 109th Congress (2006)	3, 40
S. 2075, 109th Congress (2005)	3, 40
S. 1545, 108th Congress (2003)	3, 40
S. 1291, 107th Congress (2001)	3, 40
Executive Order No. 13768, Enhancing Public Safety in the Interior of the United States (Jan. 25, 2017)	6
Josh Gerstein & Seung Min Kim, <i>Supreme Court Impasse on Immigration Threatens “Dreamers,” Too</i> , Politico (June 23, 2016), https://perma.cc/E2KC-UNZL	5, 34
Letter from Jeff Sessions, U.S. Att’y Gen., to Elaine Duke, Acting Sec’y, Dep’t of Home- land Sec. (Sept. 4, 2017) (Sessions Letter)	<i>passim</i>

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page(s)
Letter from Ken Paxton, Att’y Gen of Texas to Jeffrey Sessions, U.S. Att’y Gen. (June 28, 2015) (Paxton Letter).....	6, 7, 23, 34
Lin Manuel Miranda, <i>My Shot, in</i> Hamilton (2015)	44
Memorandum from Elaine Duke, Acting Sec’y, Dep’t of Homeland Sec. to James McCament, Acting Dir., U.S. Citizenship & Immigration Servs. et al. (Sept. 5, 2017) (Rescission Memorandum)	<i>passim</i>
Memorandum from Janet Napolitano, Sec’y, Dep’t of Homeland Sec. to David Aguilar, Acting Comm’r, U.S. Customs & Border Patrol et al. (June 15, 2012) (DACA Memorandum)	<i>passim</i>
Memorandum from Jeh Johnson, Sec’y, Dep’t of Homeland Sec. to Thomas Winkowski, Acting Dir., U.S. Immigration & Customs Enf’t et al. (Nov. 20, 2014) (DAPA Memorandum)	4, 35
Memorandum from John Kelly, Sec’y, Dep’t of Homeland Sec. to Kevin McAleenan, Acting Comm’r, U.S. Customs & Border Control et al. (Feb. 20, 2017).....	6
Memorandum from John Kelly, Sec’y, Dep’t of Homeland Sec. to Kevin McAleenan, Acting Comm’r, U.S. Customs & Border Control et al. (June 15, 2017).....	6, 23
Memorandum from Kirstjen Nielsen, Sec’y, Dep’t of Homeland Sec. (June 22, 2018)	36

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page(s)
Order to Complete the Administrative Record (Dkt. No. 79)	9
The Department of Homeland Security’s Au- thority to Prioritize Removal of Certain Al- iens Unlawfully Present in the United State and to Defer Removal of Others, 38 Op. O.L.C. 1, 18 n.8 (2014)	9
U.S. Citizenship & Immigration Services, Number of Form I-821D, Consideration of Deferred Action for Childhood Arrivals, by Fiscal Year, Quarter, Intake, Biometrics and Case Status Fiscal Year 2012–2018 (Sept. 30, 2018).....	42
U.S. Citizenship & Immigration Services, Number of Form I-821D, Consideration of Deferred Action for Childhood Arrivals, by Fiscal Year, Quarter, Intake, Biometrics and Case Status Fiscal Year 2012–2017 (Mar. 31, 2017)	36
USCIS, Frequently Asked Questions: Rescis- sion of Deferred Action for Childhood Arri- vals (DACA) (Sept. 5, 2017).....	47
USCIS, Guidance on Rejected DACA Re- quests: Frequently Asked Questions (Nov. 30, 2017)	47-48
USCIS, DACA Frequently Asked Questions, https://perma.cc/Y9YZ-BYA4	46
